We make prepayments to our major suppliers to secure favourable treatment in terms of
pricing and supply of raw materials. We take into account the cost of raw materials in setting
our selling price in order to pass on changes in such costs to customers. However, any
significant and sudden increase in raw materials costs could increase our cost of sales and have
an adverse effect on our gross profit and margins. Please refer to the section headed “Risk
Factors — Risks Relating to our Business and Industry — Any significant increase in the price of
high carbon steel wire rods may materially increase our production costs and reduce our
profitability”.

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE
INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER
OF THIS DOCUMENT.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 187 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
the cost of high carbon steel wire rods (assuming all other factors affecting the results of
operations of the Group remain unchanged), on our profit before tax for each period over the
Track Record Period.

Percentage change in high carbon steel wire rods
–10% –5% –1% +1% +5% +10%

(RMB’000, except percentages)

Year ended 31 December 2015
Increase/(decrease) in high carbon steel wire rods (49,723) (24,861) (4,972) 4,972 24,861 49,723
Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax for the year 49,723 24,861 4,972 (4,972) (24,861) (49,723)
Percentage change in profit before tax for the year 66.8% 33.4% 6.7% –6.7% –33.4% –66.8%

Year ended 31 December 2016
Increase/(decrease) in high carbon steel wire rods (63,101) (31,550) (6,310) 6,310 31,550 63,101
Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax for the year 63,101 31,550 6,310 (6,310) (31,550) (63,101)
Percentage change in profit before tax for the year 75.2% 37.6% 7.5% –7.5% –37.6% –75.2%

Year ended 31 December 2017
Increase/(decrease) in high carbon steel wire rods (72,788) (36,394) (7,279) 7,279 36,394 72,788
Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax for the year 72,788 36,394 7,279 (7,279) (36,394) (72,788)
Percentage change in profit before tax for the year 83.9% 41.9% 8.4% –8.4% –41.9% –83.9%

Six months ended 30 June 2018
Increase/(decrease) in high carbon steel wire rods (34,292) (17,146) (3,429) 3,429 17,146 34,292
Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax for the period 34,292 17,146 3,429 (3,429) (17,146) (34,292)
Percentage change in profit before tax for the period 56.5% 28.3% 5.7% –5.7% –28.3% –56.5%

Economic conditions in China

We operate our manufacturing facilities in China and derive the substantial majority of
our revenues from sales to customers in China. As such, economic conditions in China affect
virtually all aspects of our operations, including the demand for our products, the availability
and prices of our raw materials and our other expenses. Although the economy in China has
grown significantly in the past decades, growth has been uneven, both geographically and
among various sectors of the economy, and the rate of growth has been slowing down in recent
years. Any slow-down of economic growth in China could reduce expenditures for